

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10470/2010

(From the judgement and order dated 22/07/2009 in MP No.1/2009 ,  
CMASR No.14384/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

RAJESHWARI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MGT.VIVEKANANTHA HOSPITAL Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 02/09/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayant Muth Raj, Adv.for  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.for  
Mr. Vijay Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)  
Court Master

(Indu Satija )  
Court Master

[signed order is placed on the file]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.7586 OF 2011  
@ SLP(C) No.10470 of 2010

Rajeswari & Others ..Appellants

versus

The Management Vivekananda Hospital ..Respondent

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal has been filed against the impugned judgment and order dated 22nd July, 2009 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in M.P. No.1 of 2009 in CMA Sr. No.14384 of 2009.

By the impugned order, the delay of 1002 days in filing the appeal against the order of the Workmen Compensation Commissioner awarding compensation to the workmen has been condoned.

Ordinarily, we do not interfere with orders condoning delay, but in this case the delay is inordinate and the explanation put forward was not satisfactory. Hence, in our opinion, the impugned order is illegal and it is set aside.

The Appeal is allowed accordingly. No costs.

.....J.  
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI; .....J.  
September 02, 2011 [CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD]